Planning Commission
Agenda Item
July 2, 2012

TO:

Chair Steiner and
Members of the Planning Commission

THRU:

Leslie Aranda Roseberry
Planning Manager

FROM:

Doris Nguyen
Associate Planner

SUBJECT
PUBLIC HEARING: Conditional Use Permit 2854-12 – Kumon Center of Orange South, located
at 3532 East Chapman Avenue

SUMMARY
The applicant proposes to host private tutoring for children in an existing commercial center, which
currently has a deficit of 35 parking spaces. A Conditional Use Permit is required for the school use
and for the code alternative parking standards proposed.

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. 25-12 entitled:
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
APPROVING
CONDITIONAL
USE
PERMIT
2854-12
ALLOWING KUMON CENTER OF ORANGE SOUTH TO
HAVE A PRIVATE TUTORING SCHOOL WITH SHARED
PARKING ON MONDAYS, TUESDAYS, AND THURSDAYS
FROM 1:00PM TO 8:00PM AT 3532 EAST CHAPMAN AVENUE

AUTHORIZATION/GUIDELINES
Orange Municipal Code (OMC) Sections 17.10.030.C and Table 17.14.030 authorizes the Planning
Commission to review and take final action on requests to establish a private school.
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PUBLIC NOTICE
On June 21, 2012, the City sent a Public Hearing Notice to a total of 115 property owners/tenants
within a 300-foot radius of the project site, and persons specifically requesting notice. The project
site was also posted in 2 locations with the notification on that same date.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
Categorical Exemption: The proposed project is categorically exempt from the provisions of the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) per State CEQA Guidelines 15301 (Class 1 –
Existing Facilities) because the project includes no expansion of the existing building. There is no
environmental public review required for a Categorical Exemption.

PROJECT BACKGROUND
Applicant:
Property Owner:
Property Location:
Existing General Plan
Land Use Element designation:
Existing Zoning
Classification:
Old Towne:
Redevelopment Project Area:
Specific Plan/PC:
Site Size:
Circulation:
Existing conditions:
Surrounding land uses
and Zoning:
Previous
Applications/Entitlements:

Kumon Center of Orange South
Steve Garrison for Chapman Commercial Investors
3532 East Chapman Avenue
General Commercial (G-C)
Limited Business (C-1)
No
No
No
51,009 SF Lot; 6,672 SF building; 1,824 SF suite
Chapman Avenue is classified as a Major Arterial
Commercial strip center
North: Commercial (C-1 zone) and Fred Kelly Stadium;
East: Commercial (C-1 zone); South: Residential (R-1-7
zone); West: Commercial (C-1 zone)
None at 3532 E. Chapman Avenue
CUP 1309-83: 3518, 3524 & 3526 E. Chapman Ave to
establish a church
CUP 1812-89: 3538 E. Chapman Ave upgrade from ABC
on-sale beer & wine license to an on-sale general license

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The applicant, Kumon Center of Orange South, is proposing to provide a youth, after school math
and English tutoring program for children that range from early preschool through the end of high
school. The tutoring center would be located inside a 1,824 SF tenant space, which is in a multitenant retail center. The Kumon system is not a traditional school or tutoring program. Students do
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not work together as a class nor would children attend one on one tutoring. Below is a description
of the method as described on the Kumon website, Wikipedia, and the applicant:
The children complete math and reading worksheets that are based on their ability rather
than their age or grade. Since the curriculum is individualized for each child, it allows
students to master the new material fully before moving ahead. Mastery is defined as
speed (using a standard completion time) and accuracy. With an emphasis on selflearning, students become self-reliant and gain confidence to learn new materials at their
own pace.
Each exercise in Kumon’s curriculum is designed to encourage independent learning,
because new concepts build on previously mastered ones. From counting to calculus
and basic phonics to advanced reading comprehension, children progress at a pace that’s
right for them.
At the center, children work through his or her assignment worksheets independently
until each problem is understood. Students are often guided by tutors to develop their
mathematical and reasoning skills. Assignments are timed and graded, and goals are set
to ensure comprehension of each new concept introduced. As the child progresses, he or
she works to complete 10 worksheets within a recommended time period. The student is
allotted a half hour per subject. If they are working on both math and English
worksheets, they would be there for an hour. Achievement tests are taken at the end of
each level. The ratio between the time the student takes on the test and the number of
mistakes will determine which group level the student will be in. There are a total of
four group levels on the achievement tests, and the lower the group number the better
the score. Most students attend Kumon twice a week, while completing at-home
assignments during the rest of the week.
The center will also be open Monday through Friday from 10:00am to 5:00pm for administrative
purposes. During the administrative hours, there would be no more than 2 employees at the center.
This is the time for employees to complete paperwork, review the student’s progress, adjust their
goals, and prepare worksheets.
The applicant is proposing to open the center for student session times on Mondays, Tuesdays, and
Thursdays, from 1:00 pm to 8:00pm. During each half hour session, there would be a maximum of
18 students completing worksheets independently, 1 student receiving primary instruction, and 2
other students as early learners. In addition to the 21 students at one session, there would be 4 other
persons who serve as the instructors, grader, office staff, and owner.
The applicant is not proposing to add a gap between the sessions because there are no strict class
times. Students can be at the center between a half hour to over an hour, depending on whether they
are waiting for their worksheets to be graded or making corrections. In total, there could be up to
42 students (21 x 2) during the session change over and 4 instructors/grader/staff person/owner,
which is a total of 46 persons. Some parents wait for the students and others drop them off and
come back, so there is a waiting room for parents. For the purposes of parking, the parents are not
considered because it would be double counting since they drop off the students.
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Development Standards

Building Height
Distance between
structures
Fence height
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Landscaping (nonresidential)
Loading area (nonresidential)
Lot frontage
Lot depth
Parking (non-residential)
Setback, Front
Setback, Rear
Setback, Side
Setback, Side

Required
Existing building, no changes proposed
Existing building, no changes proposed

Proposed
N/A
N/A

Code Section
N/A
N/A

Existing building, no changes proposed
Existing building, no changes proposed
Existing building, no changes proposed

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

Existing building, no changes proposed

N/A

N/A

Existing building, no changes proposed
Existing building, no changes proposed
Existing building, no changes proposed
Existing building, no changes proposed
Existing building, no changes proposed
Existing building, no changes proposed
Existing building, no changes proposed

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

APPLICATION(S) REQUESTED/ REQUIRED FINDINGS
Conditional Use Permit: The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit for a private youth
tutoring center in the C-1 Limited Business Zone.
Required Findings:
1. A Conditional Use Permit shall be granted upon sound principles of land use and in
response to services required by the community.
2. A Conditional Use Permit shall not be granted if it will cause deterioration of bordering
land uses or create special problems for the area in which it is located.
3. A Conditional Use Permit must be considered in relationship to its effect on the
community or neighborhood plan for the area in which it is located.
4. A Conditional Use Permit, if granted, shall be made subject to those conditions
necessary to preserve the general welfare, not the individual welfare of any particular
applicant.

ANALYSIS/STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
Issue 1: Parking
The center, addressed as 3512-3528 East Chapman Avenue was originally developed for retail and
office uses. On February 9, 1979, the property owners of the subject parcel and the adjacent parcel
addressed as 3510 East Chapman Avenue, which currently houses the Carl’s Jr restaurant, entered
into an agreement to create CC&R’s and a Grant of Easements (recorded on February 9, 1979 as
Book 13030, Pages 516-528). The document establishes shared access and maintenance over the
driveways and parking for both parcels; therefore both parcels are included in the parking analysis.
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The previous use in the subject tenant space was a retail use, which has a lower parking ratio than
the proposed use. Per the OMC, the retail parking rate is 5 spaces per 1,000 SF of floor area.
Ideally, the proposed use would require the same number of parking spaces, making the parking an
even exchange. However, the proposed use will required more parking. Table A, shows that when
the subject unit is calculated at the regular retail rate of 5:1,000 SF, the unit requires 9 parking
spaces, and to complicate matters, the overall site is deficient by 35 parking spaces.
Staff researched the history of the development. The site was developed in the late 1970’s and the
administrative records for this development have been destroyed, due to the City’s retention policy.
In researching the OMC in the 1970’s, Staff found that it also required 5 spaces per 1,000 SF. The
church CUP notes a 15% reduction in the overall site parking; however, staff and the property
owner could not find documentation of it. The current owner was the original developer of the site
and has continued to own it. Even if there were a 15% reduction in parking, it would still not be
enough with a requirement of 141 spaces, as shown in Table A. A 15% reduction would be a
requirement of 120 spaces and currently, there are 106 spaces provided.
Table A: Parking at the Straight OMC Ratios
Address
3538
3538
3534
3532
3530
3528
3518, 3524,
& 3526

3516

3512 & 3514
3510
3510
Total

Name
Opus Restaurant (2,520 SF
total space)
Opus Restaurant (divided
for parking ratio calc)
Tip Top Dry Cleaners
Kumon Center (Proposed)
State Farm Insurance
Chiropractor
Covenant Life Christian
Church, CUP 1309-83
Covenant Life Christian
Church Fellowship Hall
(Not part of CUP 1309-83)
Covenant Life Christian
Church Food Pantry and
Distribution (Not part of
CUP 1309-83)
Carl's Jr (different parcel,
w/ shared pkg agreement
Carl's Jr (total 4,008 SF
store; divided for pkg calc)

SF

Parking Ratio

Required
Parking

1,000

0.005

5

1,520
1,800
1,824
1,224

0.01
0.005
0.005
0.004

15
9
9
5

960

4

5,088

0.004
CUP 1309-83
allotted 40 spaces

40

1,056

0.005

5

2,816

0.005

14

1,000

0.005

5

3,008
21,296

0.01

30
141

Parking
Provided

106

OMC Section 17.34.060, Table 17.34.060.B does not provide a parking ratio for instructional uses
such as tutoring centers, martial arts studios, yoga studios, and fitness studios. Section 17.34.070 of
the OMC authorizes the Community Development Director (CDD) to determine the parking
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requirements for a use that is not particularly specified in the parking section of the code. Staff has
discussed proposals such as tutoring centers, martial arts studios, yoga studios, and fitness studios
with the CDD in the past. Because the nature of the tutoring centers is similar to other types of
instructional uses, the CDD has determined that the parking standards for colleges and universities
are the most applicable and appropriate for the tutoring center. This standard provides that four
parking spaces are required for every ten students, and one space is required per employee. As
stated in the project description, the applicant could have a maximum of 42 students and 4 staff
members. This would require 21 parking spaces (17 spaces for students, 4 spaces for staff). As a
retail use, the suite would require 9 parking spaces. Since the proposed school would require 21
parking spaces, it would need 12 parking spaces more than the regular retail rate.
To reconcile the parking concerns, the applicant is proposing to use a portion of the 40 spaces that
are allocated to the existing church sanctuary and office. These spaces are not fully used on
Monday, Tuesday, and Thursday afternoons during student session hours. Table B shows the hours
of operation for all the tenants in the shopping center. Table C shows the hours of operation and
parking need for the entire shopping center on Monday, Tuesday, and Thursday afternoons.
Table B: Hours of Operation for Tenants in the Building
Address
3538
3534

SF
2,030
1,800

3532
3530

Name
Opus Restaurant
Tip Top Dry Cleaners
Previous retail store,
Proposed Kumon
State Farm Insurance

3528

Richard Stoyanoff, DC

960

3512,
3514, 3524

Covenant Life
Christian Church; CUP
1309-83

7,104

Carl’s Jr

4,008

3510

1,824
1,272

Hours of Operation
Mon-Sun 4pm to 10pm
Mon-Fri 7am -6:30pm; Sat 9am-5pm; Sun Closed
Proposed student hours: Mon, Tues, & Thurs 1pm-8pm
Admin hours: Mon-Fri
Mon-Fri 9am-6pm; Sat 10am-2pm; Sun Closed
Mon, Wed & Fri 9am-1pm & 3pm-7pm; Thurs & Sat
By appointment only; Tues, Sun Closed
Sun: 8:30am-1pm Sunday school & Worship
services for 100-150 people
Mon: 8am-4pm office staff (2-4 people) with
occasional evening counseling (4 people)
Tues: 7am-4pm office staff (2-4 people) with
occasional evening counseling (4 people); Volunteers
for food pantry (4-6 people from 10am-2pm)
Wed: 6am-12pm & 2pm-5pm office staff with 20
volunteers for food distribution for an average of 250
families from 7am-9:30am
Thurs 8am-4pm office staff; 10am-11:30am
women’s bible study (15 women); 6:30-9 pm 1st & 3rd
Thurs Elder mtg/training (8 men)
Fri: Closed
Sat: 8am-9:30am 1st Sat of month men’s breakfast
(30-40 men); 8:30am-11pm 2nd Sat of month
women’s breakfast (30-40 women)
Mon-Sun 6am-11pm
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Table C: Hours of Operation and Shopping Center Parking Need on Mondays, Tuesdays, and Thursdays
(Kumon student session hours are 1:00-8:00pm on Mondays, Tuesdays, and Thursdays)

4
20*

4

20

8

*Numbers in bold represent the total number of parking spaces needed by each tenant when Kumon has student hours.
Total parking required on Mondays between 1:00pm-8:00pm= 98 spaces. (There are 106 parking spaces in the shopping center.)
Total parking required on Tuesdays between 1:00pm-8:00pm= 100 spaces
Total parking required on Thursdays between 1:00pm-8:00pm= 106 spaces

Carl's Jr.
35

4
20

Church Food
Pantry

5

Church Fellowship

21

Church Sanctuary
& Office

St Farm

9

Doctor

Kumon

35

Cleaner

6

Opus

Carl's Jr.

4

Church Food
Pantry

5

Thursday
Church Fellowship

21

Church Sanctuary
& Office

St Farm

9

Doctor

Kumon

Opus

Carl's Jr.
35

Cleaner

4

Church Food
Pantry

5

Tuesday
Church Fellowship

21

Church Sanctuary
& Office

St Farm

9

Doctor

Kumon

6:00 AM
7:00 AM
8:00 AM
9:00 AM
10:00 AM
11:00 AM
12:00 PM
1:00 PM
2:00 PM
3:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
6:00 PM
7:00 PM
8:00 PM
9:00 PM
10:00 PM

Cleaner

Opus

Monday
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As shown in Table C above, there are 106 parking spaces available at the shopping center. When
the church sanctuary is not in use, the rest of the tenants have the benefit of some of the spaces
allocated to it from the 1983 CUP. When Kumon is at its most intense use with student session
hours, on Monday afternoons 98 parking spaces are required for the entire center, on Tuesday
afternoons 100 parking spaces are required, and on Thursday afternoons 106 spaces are required.
This shared parking schedule would maximize the parking without going over the number of
parking spaces available, despite the existing 35 space deficit.
Issue 2: Gaps Between Session Times
The applicant is not proposing any gaps between the session times because they have stated that
some students will finish their allotted number of worksheets before the half hour time limit is
exceeded. Other students would not wait for their worksheets to be graded so they may also leave
earlier. The school does not adhere to a typical class schedule. The system is fairly fluid because
students are allowed to show up any time during student session hours, complete their worksheets,
then leave. The applicant made assumptions to estimate the maximum number of students that the
facility could handle during student session times. This number was used to calculate the parking
ratio as if the facility operated like a typical school without gaps in the schedule. Since the students
can come and go any time they are finished, it does not operate like a typical school and it is
unlikely that there would be 42 students (21 students leaving and 21 students arriving) at the facility
at the same time. However, the parking was calculated in this manner to be consistent with how
other schools and tutoring centers were analyzed in the City. If the applicant placed gaps between
the classes, similar to other schools, staff would not have doubled the number of students for the
purposes of calculating the parking need.
Issue 3: Covenant Life Christian Church CUP
Currently, the Covenant Life Christian Church has an approved Conditional Use Permit (CUP
1309-83) to host church services and an administrative office on site. The current church did not
process the CUP; however, they are using it in order to be at the facility; therefore they are subject
to its Conditions of Approval. The existing church has expanded into adjacent suites and is
currently providing additional services, such as a food pantry and fellowship hall, which are outside
of the original CUP. They are now in the process of gathering the information to apply to modify
CUP 1309-83. In an effort not to delay the Kumon applicant, Staff has assigned a retail parking
ratio to the expanded church suites, addressed as 3512, 3514, and 3516 East Chapman Avenue.
Once the church applies to modify CUP 1309-83, staff will ensure that their activities will not
impact parking in the center.

ADVISORY BOARD RECOMMENDATION
N/A
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ATTACHMENTS/EXHIBITS
Attachments to Report:
1. Planning Commission Resolution PC 25-12
2. Vicinity map
3. Floor Plan
Exhibits provided to the Planning Commission:
A. Site Plan

cc: Kumon Center of Orange South
ATTN: Kamaljeet Kaur
29 Sorenson
Irvine, CA 92602
Chapman Commercial Investors
ATTN: Steve Garrison
PO Box11300
Santa Ana, CA 92711

